Authority: Infrastructure and Environment Committee Item IE14.5, adopted as amended, by City of Toronto Council on June 26 and 27, 2024 City Council voted in favour of this by-law on June 27, 2024 Written approval of this by-law was given by Mayoral Decision 15-2024 dated June 27, 2024

## CITY OF TORONTO

## BY-LAW 715-2024

To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of, and City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, in relation to on-street logistics mini-hub areas.

The Council of the City of Toronto enacts:

- 1. City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, is amended as follows:
  - A. By deleting subsection [1] from § 950-510C(4)(b) and replacing it with a new subsection [1] to read as follows:
    - "[1] A logistics mini-hub is able to be placed in a parking layby at all times of the day and all days of the week or any other location deemed suitable by the General Manager, Transportation Services;".
  - B. By inserting a new subsection (6) in § 950-510C as follows:
    - "(6) Fees
    - (a) A courier organization/company, upon submitting an application to the General Manager requesting the installation of an on-street logistics mini-hub area, shall pay to the City of Toronto the non-refundable application fee as set out in Chapter 441, Fees and Charges.
    - (b) The courier organization/company, upon the approval of an on-street logistics mini-hub application, shall pay to the City of Toronto the City of Toronto's actual installation costs for the on-street logistics mini-hub area, including the fabrication and installation costs for the signs required to delineate the on-street logistics mini-hub area.
    - (c) The applicant, upon the issuance of an on-street logistics mini-hub permit, shall pay to the City of Toronto the non-refundable fee as set out in Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, in respect of the on-street logistics mini-hub permit.
    - (d) The General Manager shall not be required to refund the fee or any portion of the fee for an on-street logistics mini-hub area permit terminated under Subsection 950-510C(3)(b)."

2. City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 610, Penalties, Administration of, is amended by inserting in Schedule A, Table 10: Chapter 950, Traffic and Parking, in numerical order the following:

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Designated Part of Chapter	Short Form Wording	Penalty Amount
§ 950-400L	Park Vehicle – On-Street Logistics Mini-Hub Parking Area	\$75.00
§ 950-400L	Stand Vehicle – On-Street Logistics Mini-Hub Parking Area	\$75.00
§ 950-400L	Stop Vehicle – On-Street Logistics Mini-Hub Parking Area	\$75.00
§ 950-400M	Park Logistics Mini-Hub in an On-Street Logistics Mini-Hub Parking Area Without Valid Permit	\$75.00
§ 950-400M	Stand Logistics Mini-Hub in an On-Street Logistics Mini-Hub Parking Area Without Valid Permit	\$75.00
§ 950-400M	Stop Logistics Mini-Hub in an On-Street Logistics Mini-Hub Parking Area Without Valid Permit	\$75.00
§ 950-400M	Leave Logistics Mini-Hub in an On-Street Logistics Mini-Hub Parking Area Without Valid Permit	\$75.00
§ 950-400M	Permit the Parking - Logistics Mini-Hub in an On-Street Logistics Mini- Hub Parking Area Without Valid Permit	\$75.00
§ 950-400M	Permit the Standing - Logistics Mini-Hub in an On-Street Logistics Mini- Hub Parking Area Without Valid Permit	\$75.00

C - 1 1	G - 1 2	G-1 2	
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	
Designated Part of Chapter	Short Form Wording	Penalty Amount	
0.050,4003.5	D : d G	Φ75.00	
§ 950-400M	Permit the Stopping -	\$75.00	
	Logistics Mini-Hub in an		
	On-Street Logistics Mini-		
	Hub Parking Area Without		
	Valid Permit		
§ 950-400M	Permit the Leaving -	\$75.00	
	Logistics Mini-Hub in an		
	On-Street Logistics Mini-		
	Hub Parking Area Without		
	Valid Permit		
§ 950-400M	Park Logistics Mini-Hub in	\$75.00	
	an On-Street Logistics		
	Mini-Hub Parking Area		
	Without On-Street		
	Logistics Mini-Hub Permit		
	Affixed Where Visible		
§ 950-400M	Stand Logistics Mini-Hub	\$75.00	
	in an On-Street Logistics	***************************************	
	Mini-Hub Parking Area		
	Without On-Street		
	Logistics Mini-Hub Permit		
	Affixed Where Visible		
§ 950-400M	Stop Logistics Mini-Hub in	\$75.00	
g 550 1001VI	an On-Street Logistics	Ψ73.00	
	Mini-Hub Parking Area		
	Without On-Street		
	Logistics Mini-Hub Permit		
	Affixed Where Visible		
§ 950-400M	Leave Logistics Mini-Hub	\$75.00	
8 220-400M	_	φ/3.00	
	in an On-Street Logistics		
	Mini-Hub Parking Area Without On-Street		
	Logistics Mini-Hub Permit		
e 050 400M	Affixed Where Visible	Φ75.00	
§ 950-400M	Permit the Parking -	\$75.00	
	Logistics Mini-Hub in an		
	On-Street Logistics Mini-		
	Hub Parking Area Without		
	On-Street Logistics Mini-		
	Hub Permit Affixed Where		
	Visible		

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3
Designated Part of Chapter	Short Form Wording	Penalty Amount
0.070.400M	D '(1 G) 1'	Φ77.00
§ 950-400M	Permit the Standing -	\$75.00
	Logistics Mini-Hub in an	
	On-Street Logistics Mini-	
	Hub Parking Area Without	
	On-Street Logistics Mini-	
	Hub Permit Affixed Where	
	Visible	
§ 950-400M	Permit the Stopping -	\$75.00
	Logistics Mini-Hub in an	
	On-Street Logistics Mini-	
	Hub Parking Area Without	
	On-Street Logistics Mini-	
	Hub Permit Affixed Where	
	Visible	
§ 950-400M	Permit the Leaving -	\$75.00
	Logistics Mini-Hub in an	
	On-Street Logistics Mini-	
	Hub Parking Area Without	
	On-Street Logistics Mini-	
	Hub Permit Affixed Where	
	Visible	

**3.** City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 441, Fees and Charges, Appendix C - Schedule 2, Transportation Services, is amended by inserting the following new fees in numerical order:

Ref. No.	Service	Fee Description	Category	Fee Basis	Fee	Annual Adj.
174	Permits & Applications	Installation of an on- street logistics mini-hub	City Policy	Annual permit per parking space displaced	\$6,401.80	Yes

5 City of Toronto By-law 715-2024

Ref. No.	Service	Fee Description	Category	Fee Basis	Fee	Annual Adj.
175	Permits & Applications	To apply for permission to park an on-street logistics mini-hub	City Policy	Per application requesting a mini-hub area	\$218.20	Yes

Enacted and passed on June 27, 2024.

Frances Nunziata, Speaker John D. Elvidge, City Clerk

(Seal of the City)